
Planning Sub-Committee A
Monday 29 April 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 16 April 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Monday 29 April 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2019.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 5 - 9

7.1. LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, 
DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EU

10 - 23

Date:  16 April 2019 



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 30 January 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 
6.30pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor William Houngbo
Councillor Damian O’Brien  

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Craig Newton (Development Management)
Tom Weaver (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Michael Situ. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members of the sub-committee declared an interest in item: 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 30 January 2019

7.2 Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD

Councillor Richard Leeming, non-pecuniary, as the application site is in his ward, but 
added that he approached the application with an open mind.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair asked the clerk to give notice of the following additional papers circulated prior 
to the meeting:
 
 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    2-3 BLACK SWAN YARD, BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3XW 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/3338
 
Report: see pages 10 to 24 of the agenda pack and pages 1, 2 and 4 to 8 of the 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 30 January 2019

addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use from B1 to Mixed Use (part B1 and part A3), involving the extension of the 
first floor mezzanine to provide an additional 43sqm of  Class B1 Office space, and 
change of use of part of the ground floor from B1 Office space to provide 43sqm of Class 
A3 Cafe/Restaurant use. Together with associated plant installation with flues to the roof.
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

Two representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
the sub-committee. 

The applicant and their agent addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived with 100 metres of the development site wishing to 
speak.  

Councillors William Houngbo and Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in their 
capacity as ward councillors. Members of the sub-committee asked questions of 
Councillors Houngbo and O’Brien.   

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 18/AP/3338 be granted with conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report, including the corrected additional condition, which is 
to read: “The A3 floorspace shown on drawing No.100 shall be provided as shown 
and there shall be no extension or enlargement of the A3 floorspace.”

.

The meeting adjourned for a break from 7.44pm to 7.49pm. Councillor Michael Situ joined 
the meeting after the break. 

7.2  DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY, GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AD 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/3490
 
Report: see pages 25 to 43 of the agenda pack and pages 2 and 3 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Construction of a temporary pavilion building for summer period up to the end of 
September 2019 to provide ancillary exhibition and gallery facilities comprising an 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 30 January 2019

accessible, raised gantry walkway at approximately 2.1m high within a timber cube 
structure measuring approximately 10m high, 11m wide and 11m deep, to be accessible 
during standard gallery opening hours (09:00 - 18:00) and for occasional events up to 
22:00.
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak. 

The applicant and their agent addressed the sub-committee, and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived with 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors who wished to speak.  

The sub-committee discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 18/AP/3490 be granted with conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
29 April 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting 
of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of S
[...]
e otherwise. The development plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

7



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Beverley Olamijulo
020 7525 7234

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer or the 
Planning 
Department 
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 12 April 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 12 April 2019

8



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Monday 29 April 2019

LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EU

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Installation of a floodlighting system for the pitch area to include 6 x 15 metre galvanised steel columns (with relevant 
concrete block foundations), each column to be mounted with two floodlights, installation of an electrical junction box 
fabricated from galvanised steel with and associated underground cabling ducts. Hours of operation to be 12:00-22:00 
Monday to Saturday, 11:00-22:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.

Proposal

18-AP-1204Reg. No.

TP/2082-JTP No.

Dulwich VillageWard

Glenn RuaneOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

9



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

London Borough of Southwark Sports Club, Dulwich Common, SE21 7EU

10
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification: 
Open

Date:
29 April 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 18/AP/1204 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, DULWICH 
COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EU

Proposal: 
Installation of a floodlighting system for the pitch area to include 6 x 15 
metre galvanised steel columns (with relevant concrete block foundations), 
each column to be mounted with two floodlights, installation of an electrical 
junction box fabricated from galvanised steel with and associated 
underground cabling ducts. Hours of operation to be 12:00-22:00 Monday 
to Saturday, 11:00-22:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Dulwich Village

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 17/04/2018 Application Expiry Date 12/06/2018
Earliest Decision Date 01/06/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is an area of metropolitan open land currently in use as a sports pitch on the 
Northern side of Dulwich Common. The site is located within:

 Air Quality Management Area
 Dulwich Wood Conservation Area
 Metropolitan Open Land.

3. At present there are no restrictions on hours of use of the sports pitch.

4. The site is bound by:

 Metropolitan Open Land to the North
 Metropolitan Open Land to the East currently in use as a sports pitch
 Dulwich Common to the South
 Sports Pavilion and associated car parking to the West.

5. The surrounding area is a mixture of open space, sports facilities and residential 
properties, the nearest of which are approximately 25m due west of the sports pitch.

11



Details of proposal

6. The application calls for the installation of six flood lights around the perimeter of the 
existing pitch, within the boundary of the proposal site. This application has been 
made by Peckham Town Football Club in order to improve the playing and training 
facilities of the site and improve grassroots football.

The height of the proposed flood lights is 15 metres.

The proposed illumination level is 200 cd/m2.

7. The proposed hours of use are be:

 Monday-Friday: 10:00 - 22:00
 Saturday: 11:00 - 22:00
 Sunday and bank holidays: 11:00 - 22:00.

8. The proposal would also incorporate the planting of three new trees to the northern 
side of the site. These would be:

 2 x yew trees
 1 x Scots pine tree

Planning history

9. 09/CO/0010 Application type: Full Application (FUL)
Construction of a single storey building for Class D2 use (Assembly and Leisure), 
specifically the rebuilding of the previously removed fire damaged single storey sports 
pavilion, to be located at the same site.

Decision date 11/06/2009 Decision: Granted (GRA) 

12/AP/1254 Application type: Variation: non-material changes (VNMC)
Non-material amendment to permission reference: 09-CO-0010 dated 11/06/2009 (for 
'Construction of single storey building for Class D2 use (Assembly and Leisure), 
spec
[...]
tice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Installation of a floodlighting system for the pitch area to include 6 x 15 metre galvanised steel columns (with 
relevant concrete block foundations), each column to be mounted with two floodlights, installation of an electrical 
junction box fabricated from galvanised steel with and associated underground cabling ducts. Hours of operation 
to be 12:00-22:00 Monday to Saturday, 11:00-22:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.

At: LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EU

In accordance with application received on 16/04/2018 16:00:17    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. SITE LOCATION PLAN - PARKSIDE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON, SE21 7EU
E-01-01 PECKHAM TOWN F.C. PITCH LAYOUT
C201/22/1/3UK STANDARD HL250H RANGE OF COLUMN FOUNDATIONS. (MASS CONCRETE UK TNSTALLATION 
ONLY)
UKS16133/5 EXTERNAL FLOODLIGHTING
CCL 10211 REV 2 PROPOSED TREE PLANTING PLAN
BAT ASSESSMENT
EXTERNAL SPORT PLATING FIELD LIGHTING DESIGN ASSESSMENT STATEMENT
HERITAGE STATEMENT

Subject to the following five conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans:

E-01-01 PECKHAM TOWN F.C. PITCH LAYOUT
C201/22/1/3UK STANDARD HL250H RANGE OF COLUMN FOUNDATIONS. (MASS CONCRETE UK 
TNSTALLATION ONLY)

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

  
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below 
must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is 
commenced. 

3 Prior to works commencing, full de
[...]
shall be 
no more than 2 lux on any neighbouring property.

Reason
To protect the amenity of neighbours in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Strategic 
Policy 12 Design and Conservation and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 
2011 and Saved Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity and 3.14 Designing out crime of the Southwark Plan 2007.

 
5 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described and 

specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation.

Reason
To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of the 
building in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and 
Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the 
Southwark Plan 2007

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

23



This page is intentionally blank.



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 

(Members of the sub-committee
receiving electronic copies only)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming  
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ   

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Kath Whittam

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 

6

3

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 12 December 2018

1

By 
email

14


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 London Borough Of Southwark Sports Club, Dulwich Common, London SE21 7EU
	Report: London Borough Of Southwark Sports Club, Dulwich Common, London SE21 7EU
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 
	Distribution planning sub A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Monday 29 April 2019 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Richard Leeming, non-pecuniary, as this application was in his ward. While he 
was aware of the football club, he had not expressed any opinion on this application and 
had been unaware of it until he had received the meeting papers. 



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair asked the clerk to give notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK SPORTS CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EU 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/1204 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 23 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Installation of a floodlighting system for the pitch area to include 6 x 15 metre galvanised 
steel columns (with relevant concrete block foundations), each column to be mounted with 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 29 April 2019

two floodlights, installation of an electrical junction box fabricated from galvanised steel 
with and associated underground cabling ducts. Hours of operation to be 12:00-22:00 
Monday to Friday, 11:00-22:00 Saturday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions from the 
sub-committee. 

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 18/AP/1204 be granted with conditions as set out in 
report and addendum report.  

Meeting ended at 7.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


